GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2009

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 46]

CHENNAI, FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 2009 Maasi 8, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2040

Part II—Section 2

Notifications or Orders of interest to a section of the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

ACQUISITION OF LANDS

[G.O. Ms. No. 24, Transport (I.2), 20th February 2009.]

No.II(2)/TRA/80(b)/2009.

Whereas it appears to the Government of Tamil Nadu that the lands specified in the schedule below and situated in No. 7, Perambalur (South) Village, Perambalur Taluk, Perambalur District are needed for a public purpose, to wit for the construction of a new building for the Head Post Office, Perambalur notice to that effect is hereby given to all to whom it may concern in accordance with the provisions of sub-section (1) of Section 4 of Land Acquisition Act, 1894 (Central Act I of 1894).

And, whereas it has become necessary to acquire the immediate possession of Lands specified in the schedule below, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby directs that the lands be acquired under the provision of sub-section (2) of Section 17 of the said Act.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of Section 4 of the said Act, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby authorizes, the Revenue Divisional Officer, Perambalur, his staff and workmen to exercise to powers conferred by the said sub-section and under clause (c) of Section 3 of the said Act, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby appoints the Revenue Divisional Officer, Perambalur to perform the functions of the Collector, under the said Act.

Under sub-section (4) of Section 17 of the said Act, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby directs that in view of the urgency of the case the provisions of Section 5(A) of the said Act, shall not apply to this case.

SCHEDULE

Perambalur District, Perambalur Taluk, No. 7. Perambalur (South) Village.

(The extent given as approximate in hectare.)

Government, dry, S.F. No. 145-1B, belongs to Ekambaram, son of Lakshmana Mudaliar, bounded on the north by Perambalur (North) Village, S.F. No. 334 (B.T. Road), east by S.F. No. 145-2C (Part), south by S.F. No. 145-2C (part) and west by S.F. No. 145-1A—0.02.0 hectare.

Government, dry, S.F. No. 145-2C (part), belongs to Ekambaram, son of Lakshmana Mudaliar, bounded on the north by Perambaur (North) Village S.F. No. 334 (B.T. Road), east by S.F. Nos. 145-2C (part) and 145-5A1A, south by S.F. No. 146 and west by S.F. Nos. 145-1A, 145-1B and 145-3C—0.36.0 hectare.

Government, dry, S.F. No. 145-3C, belongs to Ekambaram, son of Lakshmana Mudaliar, bounded on the north by S.F. No. 145-2C (part), east by S.F. No. 145-2C (part), south by S.F. No. 146 and west by S.F. No. 145-1A—0.02.5 hectare.

Total-0.40.5 hectare.

DEBENDRANATH SARANGI,

Principal Secretary to Government.